

No. 14-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE
VETERANS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF OHIO, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA,
MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW MEXICO, AND WASHINGTON IN SUP-
PORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Ohio*

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General
State of Arkansas
323 Center Street
Ste. 1100
Little Rock, AR 72201

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General
State of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1300 Broadway
Denver, CO 80203

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General
State of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

RUSSELL A. SUZUKI
Attorney General
State of Hawai'i
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

JOSEPH A. FOSTER
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

HECTOR E. BALDERAS
Attorney General
State of New Mexico
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W. Washington Street
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
State of Washington
1125 Washington St. SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Most States Have Used Specialty License Plates To Authorize Specific Messages, Not To Create “Debating Forums”	5
A. States Have Used Specialty License Plates To Authorize Specific Viewpoints Across A Range Of General Topics	7
B. Lower Courts Have Paid Insufficient Attention To The Consequences Of A Broad Viewpoint-Neutral Requirement.....	12
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Reasonable-Observer Test To Distinguish Government Speech From Private Speech Conflicts With General First Amendment Principles.....	15
A. The Court Has Adopted Three General Categories Of Scrutiny For Laws That Merely Refuse To Promote—Rather Than Directly Prohibit—Speech	16
B. The Court Has Never Adopted A Reasonable-Observer Test To Distinguish Between These Categories Of Scrutiny.....	20

1. The difference between a designated forum and a nonpublic forum turns on the government’s intent, not on a reasonable observer’s view	20
2. Under the Establishment Clause, a reasonable-observer test does not distinguish private speech from government speech	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX:	
State Laws on Specialty License Plates	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of N.C. v. Tata</i> , 742 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Ariz. Life Coal. Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	14, 21, 23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	25
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	25, 26
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	17
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14

<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU of Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	27
<i>Cohen v. California,</i> 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	17, 18, 21, 24
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n,</i> 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Warren,</i> 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	18, 26
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,</i> 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	21
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	23
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	19
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	18

<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	14
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	22
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	18
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	11
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	17, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C. Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	11, 13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	16, 19
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	19, 20, 24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16

<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	26
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	25, 27, 28
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	27
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	20, 21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	18
<i>Women's Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Ala. Code § 32-6-155.1	10
Ala. Code § 32-6-600	8
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 28.10.181	7, 9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-2422	10
Ark. Code. Ann. § 27-24-1402(d)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-3-228	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-211.....	8

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-21o.....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-21u.....	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 320.08058	7, 8, 10, 11
Ga. Code § 40-2-86(l)(45)	10
Hawaii Rev. Stat. Ann. § 249-9.2(b).....	7
Idaho Code § 49-417c.....	9
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3-658(b)	9
Ind. Code § 9-29-5-38.5	7
Ind. Code § 10-17-12-8.....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 186.164(9)-(15).....	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:490.13(A).....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 90, § 2e.....	9, 14
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 13-618(c)(2)(v)	10
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 29-A, § 456-A.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.811e(4).....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.811i.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.811m.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.811o.....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-63(b).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-79.4(b)(221)	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-04-10.13(2)	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-3-418.....	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-3-419.....	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-3-424.17.....	8
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. § 404-s.....	9

N.Y. Veh. & Traf. § 404-u	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.65	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 4501.21	8, 9, 14
Ohio Rev. Code § 4503.51(E)	9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code § 4503.73	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 4503.91	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 4503.96	10
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 4503.431-.433	6, 7
Ohio Rev. Code § 4503.531	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 47, § 1135.5(B)(32)	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-3-91	8
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 55-4-215 to -219	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-306	11
W. Va. Code § 17A-3-14(c)(48)	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.18.215	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.18.225	9
Wis. Stat. § 341.14(6r)(f)(55)	9

Other Authorities

Patrick Jonsson, <i>First in Flight: Ohio or North Carolina?</i> , Christian Science Monitor (Mar. 10, 2003), available at http://www.csmonitor.com/2003/0310/p02s01-usgn.html	9
Stephanie S. Bell, Note, <i>The First Amendment and Specialty License Plates: The “Choose Life” Controversy</i> , 73 Mo. L. Rev. 1279 (2008)	6, 15
